RESOLUTION NoO, 3516

ARESOLUTION FOR THE ADOPTION OF ENGINEERING AND FINANCIAL INVESTIGATION REPORTS,
AUTHORIZATION TO SECURE EASEMENTS, TO OBTAIN BIDS, TO INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS, AND
TO ISSUE WARRANTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ST-95-3, TIMBER STREET/DOGWOOD AVENUE
LID.

' BE IT RESOLVED that the engineer’s report of the Public Works Director and the financial investigation report of

the Finance Director filed with the City Recorder on the 10th day of May 1995, concerning ST-95-3, Timber

. Street/Dogwood Avenue LID, be and the same are hereby adopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorize the Mayor and City Recorder to sign agreements on behalf

. of the City of Albany for the purpose of obtaining easements to construct the said improvements, direct the City

Manager to obtain bids for the construction of said projects as required by law, and authorize the Mayor and City
Recorder to make, issue, and negotiate General Obligation Improvement Warrants for the performance of said
improvements, bearing interest, and constituting general obligations of the City of Albany. The terms of conditions
of such warrants shall be as provided by ORS 287.502 to 287.510.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds budgeted within the Improvement Fund be appropriated as follows:

Improvement Fund '~ FROM TO
26-985-73000 - $1,891,800
26-985-88019 $1,891,800

DATED this 24th day of May 1995.

ATTEST:

New € Witsww

J1pty  City Recorder

- -

Nt
——



TO: Albany City Council

VIA: Steve Bryant, City Manger
‘Mark A. Yeager, P.E., Public Works Direct

_FROM:  Richard Dalke, Engincering Associate Il /) 0.
DATE:  May 3, 1995, for May 10, 1995, City Council Meeting

SUBJECT: ST-95-3, Timber Street/Dogwood Avenue LID

Action Requested:

The Committee recommends Council accept the engineer’s report and financial investigation and set 2
public hearing to consider the formation of a Local Improvement District (LID) for the street and utility
improvements in the vicinity of the proposed fairgrounds.

Discussion:

This project will provide access improvements for the fairgrounds site and utilities to the surrounding
area. During the planning stages of the Linn County fairgrounds relocation, Timber Street and
Dogwood Avenue were identified as needing improvement to City standards in order to provide an
adequate level of service to that property. The Linn County Board of Commissioners has requested that
the City form an LID for the distribution of the project costs. Petitions and waivers of remonstrance
have been received as conditions of previous development approval from property owners along the east
_ side of Timber Street between Willamette and Dogwood Avenue and on the north side of Dogwood

from Gold Fish Farmt Road to Timber Street. The east end of Dogwood on the south side is presently
outside of the city limits. It will be necessary for the Linn County Board of Commissioners to adopt a
- resolution in accordance with ORS 223.878, which will allow street assessments to be made outside of
the city limits. . '

Three parcels that have future benefit from the water and sewer improvements are outside the City limits
and cannot be connected at this time. It is proposed that the City pay these assessments and in-lieu-of
* assessment charges be levied when the these properties are annexed to the City.

Descrintion of Project and grogﬁ&l Improvements:

Streets. The proposed fairgrounds is bounded by Knox Butte Road, Timber Street, Price Road, and the
airport runway. The streets that this report deals with are:

1. Timber Street, Knox Butte Road to Dogwood Avenue
2, Dogwood Avenue from Gold Fish Farm Road to Price Road

Preliminary design calls for Timber Street to be 465 fect wide with curb and gutters. Dogwood Avenue

- is planned for & 36-foot-wide street with curb and gutters. Drainage will be provided as necessary. The
'west side of Timber Strect is presently part of the entire City property parcel. Right-of-way will have

to be dedicated for road and utility usage prior to the transfer to the County.

Sidewalks. Sidewalks will be placed along both sides of the streets to be improved.

Water and Sewer. Water and sanitary sewers are proposed for Dogwood Avenue. Three lots on the east
side of Timber Street will have sewer connections placed and a waterline installed. The waterline on
Dogwood Avenue will be 12-inch diameter with assessments based on an equxvalent cost of an eight-inch
line and the Cny funding the oversizing costs.

. ks i




Albany City Council
Page 2
 May 3, 1995, for the May 2, 1995, City Councll Meet.ing

Summary of BEstimated Costs:
The estimated project cost is based on recent projects constructed in the Albany area. After the project

is completed, actual costs will be used to calculate the assessments based on the adopted method of
assessment. .

Estimated costs:

Street, sidewalk, and storm drain $1,551,000
Sanitary sewer 112,500
Water (cost of equivalent 8-inch lice only) 155,400
Three sewer service connections 4,500
Estimated Assessable Costs $1,823,400
City participation for waterhnc
oversizing ' 68,400
~ Estimated Total Project Costs - $1,891,800

Proposed Method of Assessment:

The assessment distributions are calculated on an area basis. The street costs are distributed to a
maximum depth of 100 fect for residential property and include all of the fairgrounds property lying
south of the motel and armory properties. The City park land south of Dogwood is assessed to a
maximum depth of 250 feet (the approximate north line of Timber Lake). The street assessments to
residential properties represent approximately 45 percent of an equivalent residential street.

Water and sanitary sewers are proposed to be assessed to the property benefited to a maximum depth
of 100 feet. The specific property cost is tabulated on the attached sheets. Sewer costs are not
distributed to the City park land as the park currently has sewer service available near Timber Street for
existing facilities, ‘

.

Unit Cost Assessment:
Street and storm drain $1,551,000/2,268,388 = $0.68375/square foot
Sanitary sewer | $112,500/141,531 = $0.79488/square foot
Water $155,400/322,459 = $0.48192/square foot
Service connections | _ $1,500 each

Proiect Schedule:

The project will not proceed before the City and the County have a formal agreement for the propci'ty
transactions. The schedule below assumes that will occur prior to July 1995,

The praposed schedule is:

LID Public Hearing May 24, 1995
City/County Property Transaction Agrecmcnt June 1995
Design Fall 1995
Bid Advertisement Spring 1996

Construction Summer 1996




Albany City Council

Page 3 T
May 3, 1995, for the May 2, 1995, City Council Meeting
‘Budget Impact: ' ~ '
The project will have a budgetary impact as follows:

City water fund (oversizing costs)

Individual assessments to private owners

Linn County

City Parks :

City pick-up for water and sewer lines

outside the City limits
TOTAL
- dd:sjg .

cmtmbrS3

§ 68,400
358,900

. 1,365,100
66,500

32,900

$1,891,800
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OWNER MAP/TAX LOT - AREA ST/STIN AREA SEF.E! AREA WATER cirYy SEVER ASSESSMENT cITY SUMMARY OF
nane - t3qft) AssY tsqrey  asmr  picaw | csqrty assat prowe | counect TOTAL PrcRRP ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS
Albey, City ef (Armory) 11-33-50-100 13,835 99,577.27 99,571.27 TOTAL PROJECT COST  $1,823,400.00
Albeny, City of (Pafrgrounds) | 19-3us50-100 | 1,481,080 1,012,854.38 1,012,654.34 CITY PARTICIPATION 48,400.00
Shepard, Patricis C, 1153u- 504+ 108 20,688 18,263.01 18,243.01 ' cressestoraens
Phillips, Robert £, & Carolyn A. |11-3u-40A-100 4,050 2,760.17 2,769.17 "TOTAL ASSHNT ANOUNT  $1,891,800.00
sanford, dutle 11-T-40A-10800 | 81,000 53,3807 _ 55,384,07 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS $0.00
Valley Affordsble Roustng, Ine. | 19-3-4DA-10700 6000 4,509,47 5,800  3,277.07 nsos | 903684 '
. 11-3W-4DA-10400 8,100 4,581.00 6,700 3,228.88 1,500 9,309.97 SALANCE 10 ASSESS  $1,891,800.00
. 11+3U-40A-10500 4,700 4,581.09 4,700 3,228.88 1,500 9,309.97 ,
. 11-3V-4DA- 10400 8,700 4,581.09 6,700 3,228.88 S 7,809.97 ‘Jsr/stan omatn £1,551,000.00
" 11-3u-4DA-10300 8,014 5,479.54 8,004 3,862.12 9,361.84 TOTAL AREA (SqFt) 2,268,388.00
. 11=3u4DA+ 10200 4,007 | 2,79.77 8,016 3,862.12 8,801,289 ST/STRM DRAIN ASSMNT $0,68373
. 14-3u-4DA- 9300 &,012 2,m3.09 | 808 8,371 8,025  3,866.9% 12,988.23
. 11-34-40A-400 8,500 4,084.35 | 6,500 3,388.7 6,500  3,132.49 12,753.55 SEVER ASSHNT - $112,500.00
. 11-3v-404- 9500 8,500 4,404.35 | 6,500 s5,168.7 6,500  3,132.49 12, 763,53 TOTAL AREA (SqFt) 144,531.00
) 19-3-4DA-9600 5,600 8,512,72 | 6,800 5,268.20. 6,600  3,180.68 12,939.40 SEVER AREA ASSMNT 2079488
. 11-3V-4DA- 9700 4,007 2,730.77 | 8,08 &370.18 8,004 3,862.12 12,972.0%
. 1134+ 40A-T30¢ 4,007 2,70.77 | 8,014 4,370.16 8,004 3,862.12 12,972.05 VATER ASSHNT $155,400.00
. 11-3-40A- 400 6,500 4,435 | 8,500 3,166.71 5,500  3,132.49 12,743.55 TOTAL AREA (Saft) . 322,459.00
. 1134~ 40A-T500 6,500 s,486.35 | 6,500 35,3887 8,500  3,132.49 T 12,763.55 VATER AREA ASSHNT $0.48192
. 11-3V-40A-T600 5,500 §,440,35 | 8,500 85,1687 5,500 3,132,490 92,743,538 '
. 11-34-40A- 7700 6,500 §,640.35 | 4,500 5,187 8,500  3,132.49 12,743.55 $8 CONKECT $4,500.00
. 11344047800 8,500 s,a04.38 | 6,500 5,147 4,500 3,132.49 12,743.58 EAcH 3.00
- I]-Ju-l_.oA-m 4,500 £,444.35 4,500 5,1646.11 4,500 3,132.49 42,T43.5% S CONNECY ASSMNT $1,500.00
. 19+30-40A-5000 5,500 §,040.35 | 6,500 5,187 5,500 3,132.49 12,743.:5%
. 11-3U-40A+ 8100 8,600 4,375.97 [ s,000 s,087.22 4,400 3,084,30 12,547.49 - CITY OF ALBANY
. 19+ 30 KDA- 8200 4,007 anerr| som 437018 5,014 3,862,12 12,9720 ASSESSMENT COMPUTATION SEET
Nesman, Hicheel & Cynthia 11-3u-40-305% 4,167 2,000.17 | .8,33¢ 6,624.52 | 8,33 4,006.3 2,840,17 | 10,640.86
Morelrs 4., Anthoy & Joyce L, | 11-3v-40-303* 10,800 7,308,483 | 19,800 8,58.69 | 10,800 5,204.75 7,384.43 | 13,789.45 JsT-95-3,TinmER ST/DOGMOOD AVE LIO
Irish, Renald €. & foper, Julls | 19-3u-4D-306% 18,831 12,873.61 § 18,831  9,699.50  5,268.88 | 18,831  5,880.65  3,194.42 28,455.76 | 8,463.28
Albany, City of (opwood/Price) | 11-3u-40-100 369,729  252,800,53 | , 138,000  88,505.20 319,305.72 FILE MAME: STOSIASS
TOTALS | 2,268,388 §5,551,000.00 ] 141,531  92,021.93  20,478.07 |322,459 142,984.4%  12,415.51 | 4,500 |1,790,508.41 | 32,893.59 Jearc avs 0. vatke  DATE: 4725798

*Parvels cutdds Clty imite. Clty will plckup smemments, )
&Water and sewet asemenents and Clity plckup are apportioned for this property secording to the ares within the city limite.

4

When propertiss are d, an ']

will be eol!




" FINANCIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT - SECTIONS 1 & 2
TIMBER 8TREET / DOGWOOD AVENUE LLD. - BT-95-3

26-Apr-05

03:35 PM
Page 1

ST W2 Btrest, Storm Dialn, Sewer, Water, 88 Connection
ESTMATED Assessed Vaiuation as of Sept. 1694 10YEAR 10YR
OWNER OF RECORD _ PROPEATY % OF TOTAL ~ BOND *TRUE CASH VALUE 1894/1005%* | OTHER| % TO| SEMI-ANNUAL MO,
DESCARPPTION PROUECT] ASSESSMENT | MAXIMUM LAND IMPRVMTS TOTAL ASSMT| TCV | PAYMENT PAYMT
] AT 8% AT 8%
Chty of Albany 11-3W-040 001 00* 0055 $06,577.27 1,501,847 71,483 724,480 795973 000| Q13 7.85512 1,261.40
PO Box 460 Armiory :
Abany, OR 87321 Parcel 1
Chy of Albarty 14-3W-04D -00100*. 0.855 $1,012854.28 897,768 468 884 0 456,884 000 | 203 77.@8.% 12,827.68
PO Box 490 Fairgrounds ' .
Albany, OR 67321 Parcel 2
Chy of Abany 11-3W-040 L0 00* Q175 $319,305.72 7418448 2,742,883 566,360 3,703,223 coo| a0 2454609 . 4,044.83
1 PO Box 490 Arport/Tknbar Linn Park . '
Albarty, OR 87321 Parcol 3
' Phimips, AobertF. 11-3W-04DA-00100 Q002 $2,760.17 112,680 16,680 39,6&3 58,340 Qoo| Qo5 21288 508
Philips, Carolyn A Stta: 3800 Witamette Ave SE : ’
3900 Witamette Averwa SE : ‘
Albany, OR 8731
Sanford, Juta 11-3W-04DA-100800 slucs) $55,284.07 - 1,844,700 68,090 825,200 822,350 000 008 4,257.71 7M.58
154 Scravel HI Rd. NE Stte: 300 Western St :
Albany, OfR g731
Vsllay Affcrdable Housing, Inc. | 11 3W-04DA-10700 0.005 $9,428.54 16,080 0,520 0 9,530 000 Q99 724,68 118.41
PO Box 528
Wast Linn, OR 97068
vallay Affordabla Housing, Inc. | 11-3W-04DA-10600 Qaoos $0300.97 | . 18,080 9,530 0 9,530 0.00 6.98 TIEN 117.63
PO Box 528 o '
| Wast Linn, OR 87068

*Tax Lot 100 Is eurrently pending & three parcel parttd
Courty sre nagotiating an agresment that the Clty would donate Parcel 2 of Tex

oning, PA-05-65; the land value was proportionately divided 1o the threa parcels based on square footage. Currently, the Cky and Linn
Lot 100 to Uinn Caunty, and Unn County would pay the Timber St/Dogwood Ave LD assessments for Tax Lot 100,



FINANCIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT - SECTIONS 1 & 2

D,

West Linn, OR 67088

Page 2
TIMBER S8TREET | DOGWOOD AVENUE L.LD. - 8T-95-3
Street, Btorm Draln, Sewer, Water, 88 Connectlon
. ESTIMATED : Assessad Valuation as of Sept 1694 10 YEAR 10YR
OWNER OF RECORD PROPERTY % OF TOTAL BOND o TRUE CASH VALUE 1894/1985*** | OTHER] % TO| SEM-ANNUAL] MO.
DESCRPTION PROUECT| ASSESSMENT | MAXIMUM LAND IMPRVMTS TOTAL ASSMT| TCV PAYMENT PAYMT
- AT 8% AT 8%
Valtey MOI’G- able Housing, inc. | 11-0W-04DA-10500 0.005 $9,208.87 19,080 8,50 0 9,530 O.Cb 0.96 7187 117.63
PO Box 528
i West Linn, OR g70e8
Vafley Affordable Housing, Inc. | 11-3W-04DA-10400 0.004 $7,800.67 19,080 8,52 ol. gs10| ool oe 800,40 863
PO Box £28 S : . :
Wast Unn, OR 67068
Vaflay Aftordabla Housing, ine. | 11-3W-04DA-10000 Q005 $0,341.68 16680 8340 0 8340 0.00 112 7i815 11834
PO Box 528 ’ 1
Wast Linn, OR 870688
Valiey Affordable Houshg, inc. | 11-3W-04DA-10200 0.004 $880.89 16600 8340 0 8340 0.00 Q7o 507.83 8363
PO Bax £28 | -
West Linn, OR 87088
Valley Atorieble Housing, Inc. | 11-8W-04DA-09300 Qa7 _$1208823 18680 8340 0 8340 " 000 1.68 - g98.48°). 164.62
PO Box 28 S . .
Wast Ly, OR 67088
Vallay Affordable Housing, Inc. 11-3w-040A-c9400 0.007 $12,74355 14,300 7150 o 7,150 Q00| 1.78 g78.67 | 16%.43
POBox 528 ’
Waest Unn, OR 87058
Valley Affordsbie Housing, Inc. | 11-3W-04DA-08500 0007 $12.74265 | 14,200 7180 o 7a50{ o000 178 970.67 161,43
PO Box ' -
Woest Limn, OR g70e8
Vafley Affordabis Housing, Inc. | 11-3W-04DA-09800 0ob7 $12.63980 |- 14,300 7.180 -0 7.‘i53 coo| 1.81 094,75 16361
PO Box, 528




D,

FINANCIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT - BECTIONS 1 & 2

. Paga 3
TIMBER S’THEEI' / DOGWOOD AVENUE LLD, - 8T-95-3
Street, Storm Draln, Bewer, Water, 88 Connection
: ESTIMATED Assessed Vahuation es of Sept. 1604 10 YEAR 10YR
OWNER OF RECORD PROPERTY % QOF TOTAL BOND +++TRUE CASH VALUE 1884/1605***) OTHER| % TO| SEM-ANNUAL MO,
DESCAIPTION PROJECT] ASSESSMENT | MAXMUM LAND IMPRVMTS TOTAL ASSMT) TCV PAYMENT PAYMT
: AT 8% AT 0%
m{ ——— — — — R
Velttey Affordabla Housing, inc, | 11-3W-04DA-09700 Od)'l . $12071205 18600 B340 1] 8340 000} 158 097.24 164,32
POBox 528 . . . ’
Wast Linn, OR 57068
Vallay Affordabla Housing, inc. 1 11-3W-04DA-07300 0007 $1267205 16,680 8,340 0 8,340 cogi 1.58 8G7.24 18492
PO Box 528 .
Woest Unn, OR 87068
Vaﬂenyordabia Housing, Inc. | 11-3W-04DA-07400 aoo7 $12,743565 14,300 7180 Q 7180 00d| 1.78 p7e.67 ,161'43
PO Box 628 . . ’
Wast Lin, OR 67068 _
Veltay Affordabla Housing, _hc.- 11-BN-04DA-07500. 0.007 $1274455 14,200 1150 0 7150 0o .78 ere.a7 181.43.
PO Box 528 ,
‘West Linn, OR 97068
Vallay Affordable 'Houslng. inc. | 11-3W-04DA-07000 ooar & 2,743.55 14,300 7,180 0 7450 0o0| 1.78 gra.s? 161.43
PO Box 29 :
Wast Linn, OR 87063
Vallay Affordabls Housing, nc. | 11-3W-04DA-0T700 (1Toerg $1274355 14,300 7180 o] 7480 QO0f{ 1.78 graev 161.42
PO Box 528 : C
Wast Linn, OR 67088
Vallay Affordsbla Housing, nc. | 11-3W-04DA-07800 o007 $12,74385 14,200 7,150 0 7180 00a| 1.78 g79.67 T 181.43
PC Box 529 o '
Wast Unn, OR 07088
Vafiay Aftordabls Housing, Inc. | 11-3W-04DA-07500 o.007 $12,743 5 14,300 7,160 0 7.150 000| 178 970.67 161.43
PO Box 528 . T '
Wast Linn, OR 07088




D,

**Thesa parcals are cutsida Cly imits and the City will pay for tha sawar and walar assassmants. When the propertias are annaxed an assessable amount will be collected.

FINANCIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT - SECTIONS8 1 & 2 Pagé 4
TIMBER STREET /| DOGWOOD AVENUE LILD, - 8T-95-3
Street, Storm Draln, Sewer, Weter, 88 Connection
ESTIMATED - -Assessad Valuation as of Sept 1994 10 YEAR - 10YR
OWNER OF RECORD PROPERTY % OF TOTAL BOND waoTRUE CASH VALUE 199418950 | OTHER| % TO| SEMI-ANNUAL Mo,
‘ DESCAIPTION PROJECT| ASSESSMENT | MAXIMUM LAND MPRVMTS TOTAL ASSMT| TCV{ PAYMENT PAYMT
. AT 8% AT
E e — - — — —— =~
Vatey Altordeble Housing, nc. | 11-3W-04DA-08000 aoar $12,74255 14,300 7450 0 7180 aoo| 1.8 g78.67 161,43
PO Box 528 .
Wast Uinn, OR 87083
Valley Affordabla Housing, Inc. | 11-3W-D4DA-08100 0.co07 $12547.48 14,300 7180 0 7160 000} 1.75 064.60 15396
PO Box 528 -
Wast Linn, OR 57088
Valey Affordabla Housing, Inc. | 41-3W-D4DA-08200 o007 $1207205| 18880 8240 0 B340 0o0| 1.88 £97.24 18432
PO Box 528 :
Wast Unn, OR 07068
Newrnan, Michasl W, 11-0W-04D 00304 ** - 0.002 $284817 73160 16,880 18,600 © 26,580 000| GO08 21803 2400
Nawrnan, Cynthia F. 4430 2nd Avenug SE :
700 Fir StNE Chy $10,84088 029
Albany, OR 67321
Morelra Jr., Anthony J. 11-3W-04D -00003** 0.004 $7.384.45 188.080 ‘ 17,870 81,470 88,040 Qoo | aor - 567.68 2a54
Morelra, Joyce L 4412 2nd Avenus SE .
4412 2nd Avenue SE Clty $13789.45 Q14
Aloary, OR 87321
irish, Ronald G, 11.3W-040D 00303** oole $28,455.76 168220 28,650 54,520 J 23410 000 | 034 2181.57 B04T7
Raper, Jula M. 430 Douglas St 8E :
430 Douglas Street SE . Cly $848328 a10
Abany, OR 87321
Shepeard, Petricla C. 14-3W-04DA-00N 08 . 0010 $18,24301 797,680 68,840 330,180 398,80 000 | aos5§. 1,402.45 231.09
PO Box Bsi8 Sita: 2905 Witamstta Ave SE ‘ :
Coburg, OR 87401 »
ELo) 7. - N— 0.602 $1,823400.00 | 13,534,281 3725500 3041,640 8,787,140 000 | 34823 137,847 22681
1,823.400.01 275294320 272,76200




FINANCIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT (Cont.)
Timber Street/Dogwood Avenue LLD, ; ST-95-03

Section 3. Number of similar lots and property held by the City through foreclosure.

The City does not hold any other similar lots through foreclosure; however, the Timberlinn Addition was
subject to foreclosure in 1991 because of delinquent sewer assessments. After nearly a year of negotiations,
the assessments were paid off by Valley Affordable Housing and Nicholas Knapp.

Section 4. Delinquency rate of assessments and taxes in the area

The assessments in the Timberlinn Addition have been paid.

Section 5. Real estate value trends in the area

Real estate values in. this area have lagged behind the rest of the City. With the fairgrounds project, this trend
may change. There are 21 lots that do not have improvements. This LID would more than double the cost
of these lots. I believe we could anticipate 2 significant number of foreclosures.

Secdon 6. Tax levy trends and potential financial impact on the proposed LID.

This LID would increase property values within the district but would not off-set the cost to the property.

 Section 7. Does the project conform to the City Comprehensive Plan.

This project does conform to the City Comprehensive Plan.

Secdon 8. Stawus of City's debt

. This project would require the City to sell an improvement bond to Gnance the construction. The cost is
estimated at 7%. ‘ v ’

Section 9. Estimated cost of financing

The cost of financing for the benefited property owner is estimated to be 9%.
Section 10 General eredit worthiness of property owners within the LID.

* ‘The cost to the property of this improvement is high. All assessment costs are within the Bancroft Bonding
Standards, although barely. At least 21 of these properties will be very susceptible to foreclosure.

WP51:FIST953.RPT




- RECEIVED
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- (éiéy 'géwk}’ggny : __!'%Lff}t?rlzs _ May 12, 1995
Albany, OR 47321 ST S e

ol

RE: Propoged Timber/Degwooed LID

My home is within the boundary of the proposgsed LID for Timber Street
and Dogwood Avenue. 1 have reviewed the revized  Englneerts Report,
do not object to formation of the LID, but do have concerns regarding
the propozed distribution of costa for the szewer improvements,

I strongly object to the proposed assessment method for sanitary
sewer, Ths revised Engineer's Report does not assessg the City or the
County for any sewer costs. The County does not have any frontage
along the main being constructed, but the City has approximately 1000
feet of frontage along the proposed sewer on Dogwood. The assessment
method proposes to pagss the cost of installing the sewer main across
City property onto the adjoining residential property owners. The
original Engineer's Report presented to the neighborhood assessed the
city-owned property for sewer along its frontage. The report was
modified by the City several days after the neighborhood meeting. I
believe the City should contribute to the conatruction costa of the
sewer and adopt the recommendations of the original Engineer's
Report becauze: :

1. Timber Linn Park 1is essentially & corner lot, with frontage on
Frice Road and Dogwood. Section 10.01.100 of the Municipal Code
clearly statez that corner lots are required to extend sewer along
both frontages 1if needed by adjoining properties. The park and the
fairground property are currently one lot, and are beinhg partitioned
to create the falrground property. Both "lots are part of the
partition and so are part of the development., All property that is
developed with a partition 1is c¢overed by thisz =zection of the
municipal code. If this were a private development {(no LID) a
requirement would be that the sewer be put in or a waver be provided. .
A common example of corner lots paying for utilities on both frontages
would be corner lots in a subdivision. They are required to extend
mains on both streets even though service is only on one side. The
implication in the municipal code is that it's unfalr to expect owners
to pay for main extensiohs across neighboring parcels.

2. It's unfair to access adjoining property owners for sewer

extenaion across city-owned property. The County reguested formation

of the LID to help defray the costs of road improvements, and the

regsidential property iz being forced into it. A1l roads Dbeing

constructed by the LID were identified in the County's traffic study -

a2 being needed for their project. The only reazon sewer and water
~are being constructed is to avoid cutting the roads in the future.
"Adding an additional burden to residential property in the way of
T—\ gewer azsessments that exceed the cozt of half a pipe installed along
\ thelr frontage iz unfair. ‘

3. - The financial report prepared by the City indicatez that the
increase in  property value due to construction of the improvements



will not equal the residents assessments. Unlike other LID's I'm
aware of, rezidents will not see an increase in property value that
equals or exceeds their assessment. The ity should be looking for
ways to reduce the assessment on the residential property, not
increase it.

4. The City cannot know for sure at this point if sewer gervice will
ever be needed along its Dogwood frontage. The southern portion of
Lhe area was {and probably =still officially is) identified in the
park's master plan as future ballfields. A wetland study has very
recently ruled out ballfields on the scuthern portion of the property.
The eventual use of the remaining property, a sgtrip averaging about
200 feet deep along Dogwood, has not yet been determined. If this
portion of the property ia developed as additional parking, or nature
trails are someday conatructed through the wetlands, <onnection to the
sewer may very well be needed for restrooms or other udes.

I am requesting that the City change the assessment method for sewer
back to that in the original Engineer's Report. I realize this is
gomething of a burden to the City as no fundz have been budgeted for
thiz purpose. I would like to point out, however that property owners
in the area are facing that exact situation.

Thank you for your consideration.

Eon Irish
4320 Douglas Street
924-0308



